



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
COMMERCIAL APPEAL FROM ORDER NO. 3 OF 2026

Sunil Hardasmal Tharwani & Ors. ...Appellants

Vs.

Anil Hardasmal Tharwani & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Ziyad Madon a/w Sujit Lahoti, Tejasvi Kudtarkar Nakashe and Kedar Nayak i/by Sujit Lahoti & Associates for Respondent Nos.1, 3 and 4.

Mr. Rubin Vakil a/w Sunil Gangan and Manav Chetwani i/by RMG Law Associates for Respondent No.2.

Mr. Mutahar Khan i/by Asif Latif Shaikh for Respondent Nos.5 to 7.

CORAM : R. I. CHAGLA AND
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.

DATED : 15 APRIL, 2026

P.C.:-

1. The Commercial Appeal From Order has been placed for direction pursuant to the parties having indicated on the prior occasion that they are working on terms for referring disputes to arbitration.
2. The matter had reached in the first half and was kept in the second half due to instructions being taken by the learned counsel for the parties.
3. The Appellants and Respondent Nos.1, 3 and 4 as well as Respondent Nos.5 to 8 have arrived at an agreement on the terms of the disputes to be referred to arbitration.
4. Mr. Vakil, learned counsel appearing for Respondent No.2 in Commercial Appeal No.3 of 2026 has sought for further time to take



instructions with regard to the said terms for referring the disputes to arbitration.

5. As per his request, the Commercial Appeal From Order is stood over to **27 April 2026** to be shown first on board for directions.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]