



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.03 OF 2026

Sunil Hardasmal Tharwani & Ors. ...Appellant/
Org. D-1 to D-3
Vs.
Anil Hardasmal Tharwani & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH
COMMERCIAL APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.04 OF 2026**

Mr. Prakash D. Deshmukh & Ors. ...Appellants/
Vs.
Mr. Anil Hardasmal Tharwani & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH
COMMERCIAL APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.02 OF 2023**

Sunil Hardasmal Tharwani & Ors. ...Appellant/
Vs.
Hardasmal Hazarimal Tharwani (Deceased)
Thr. LR's & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH
COMMERCIAL APPEAL FROM ORDER NO.03 OF 2023**

Rameshlal Sukhumal Raghuvanshi & Ors. ...Appellants
Vs.
Hardasmal Hazarimal Tharwani (Deceased)
Thr. LR's & Ors. ...Respondents

Adv. Tejasvi Kudtarkar Nakashe i/b. Sujit Lahoti & Associates, for
Respondent Nos.1, 3 and 4 in COMAO/3/2026 and COMAO/4/2026 and
Respondent Nos.1(1), 1(b) and 2 in COMAO/2/2023 and COMAO/3/2023.

Mr. Swapnil Shikhare i/b. RMG Law Associates for the Respondent No.2 in
COMAO/3/2026 and Respondent No.3 in COMAO/3/2023.



**CORAM : R. I. CHAGLA AND
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.**

DATED : 30th APRIL, 2026

P.C.:-

1. Matter mentioned. Not on board. Taken on board.
2. By a praecipe bearing today's date, the learned Advocate for the Respondent Nos.1, 3 and 4 in Commercial Appeal from Order No.3 of 2026 and 4 of 2026 and Respondent Nos.1(a), 1(b) and 2 in Commercial Appeal from Order No.2 of 2023 and Commercial Appeal No.3 of 2023, has moved for speaking to minutes of order dated 27 April 2026.
3. In third line of paragraph 2, where it is mentioned "Appeal from Order No.2 of 2026" which shall be corrected as "Appeal from Order No.2 of 2023".
4. This change shall be carried out in the said order dated 27 April 2026.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA, J.]